permissions, consents and sanctions, if required, 
of concerned statutory, regulatory and other 
appropriate authorities, if any, the consent of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
to increase and to alter the existing Authorized Share 
Capital of the Company from Rs. 25,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-Five Crore Only) divided into 
2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh Only) Equity Shares 
of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each to Rs. 
40,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty Crores Only) divided into 
4,00,00,000 (Four Core only) Equity Shares of face 
value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT consequent to the above

[...]

which the Board has constituted or may hereafter 
constitute, to exercise one or more of its powers, 
including the powers conferred hereunder), consent 
of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot, 
on a preferential basis, up to 30,92,782 (Thirty Lakh 
Ninety-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Two) 
Fully Convertible Warrants ("Warrants”) at an issue 
price of Rs. 48.50/- (Rupees Forty Eight and Fifty Paise 
Only) per warrant, determined in accordance with the 
provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, to 
be convertible at an option of Warrant holder(s) in 
one or more tranches, within 18 (Eighteen) months 
from its allotment date into an equivalent number 
of fully paid-up equity shares of the face value of Rs. 
10/- each for cash, for an aggregate amount of up to 
Rs. 14,99,99,927/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore Ninety-Nine 

Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty 
Seven Only), and to issue Fresh Equity shares on 
the conversion of Warrants on such further terms 
and conditions as may be finalized by the Board of 
Directors, to the below mentioned entities belonging 
to the “Promoter & Promoter Group” category 
(“Proposed Allottees”) in the manner as follows:

[...]

Director has resigned in the past 
three years

Nil

Item No. 8: Increase in Authorized Share Capital 
and consequent Alteration of Capital Clause of 
Memorandum of Association of the Company.

Presently, the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five 
Crore Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty 
Lakh Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) 
each. The Board of directors at its Meeting held on 
Wednesday, August 25, 2025 considered it desirable to 
increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company 
to Rs. 40,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty Crore Only) divided 
into 4,00,00,000 (Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of face 
value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each, by creation 
of additional 1,50,00,000 (One Crore and Fifty lakh) 
Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) 
each aggregating to Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen 
Crores Only), to accommodate the fresh issuance 
of the shares of the Company. Consequent upon 
increase in authorized share capital as proposed, the 
existing Clause V of Memorandum of Association of 
the Company will also have to be substituted. The draft

[...]

Promoter Group” category on Preferential basis.

The Special Resolution contained in Item No. 09 of this 
Notice, has been proposed pursuant to the provisions 
of Sections 23(1)(b), 42, and 62 of the Companies 
Act, 2013, read with the applicable rules made there 
under to issue and allot, up to 30,92,782 (Thirty Lakh 
Ninety-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Two) Fully 
Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”), at an issue price of 
Rs. 48.50/- (Rupees Forty Eight and Fifty Paise Only) per 
warrant, determined by the Board in accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations, 
2018 as amended, aggregating up to Rs. 14,99,99,927/- 
(Rupees Fourteen Crore Ninety-Nine Lakh Ninety-Nine 
Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Seven Only), to certain 
persons belonging to the “Promoter & Promoter Group” 
category, on a preferential basis. 

The proposed Preferential Issue shall be made in terms 
of provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 
2018, and applicable provisions of the Companies